

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STARBUCKS CORPORATION, PETITIONER

*v.*

M. KATHLEEN MCKINNEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF  
REGION 15 OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS  
BOARD, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL LABOR  
RELATIONS BOARD

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

JENNIFER A. ABRUZZO  
*General Counsel*

PETER SUNG OHR  
*Deputy General Counsel*

RICHARD BOCK  
*Associate General Counsel*

RUTH E. BURDICK

RICHARD J. LUSSIER  
*Deputy Associate General  
Counsels*

DAVID HABENSTREIT

ROBERT N. ODDIS  
*Assistant General Counsels*

LAURA T. VAZQUEZ  
*Deputy Assistant General  
Counsel*

LAURIE MONAHAN DUGGAN  
*Supervisory Attorney  
National Labor Relations  
Board  
Washington, D.C. 20570*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

AUSTIN L. RAYNOR  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provision involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Statutory background .....	2
B. Factual background.....	4
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument.....	12
A. The statutory context informs whether Section 10(j) relief is “just and proper”:	
1. The statutory text requires a context-specific inquiry .....	13
2. Equity embraces statutory considerations .....	15
3. History confirms that statutory context is relevant to granting relief under Section 10(j) ....	20
4. The NLRA’s framework informs courts’ consideration of both the merits and equities .....	25
B. Either a two-factor or four-factor test may reflect the appropriate considerations.....	34
C. Petitioner’s remaining arguments lack merit.....	40
Conclusion .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Ahearn v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 2003).....	35-37, 40, 41
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. Richman Bros.</i> , 348 U.S. 511 (1955).....	34
<i>American Foreign Serv. Ass’n v. Baker</i> , 895 F.2d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	41
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	32

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Arlook v. S. Lichtenberg &amp; Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	13, 27
<i>Bloedorn v. Francisco Foods, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 2001).....	27, 28
<i>Chester v. Grane Healthcare Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26
<i>Douds v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 474 (D.N.J. 1951) .....	23
<i>Douds v. Local 294</i> , 75 F. Supp. 414 (N.D.N.Y. 1947) .....	23
<i>FTC v. Consumer Def., LLC</i> , 926 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2019).....	42
<i>Fleischut v. Nixon Detroit Diesel, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 26 (6th Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	26
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 566 U.S. 904 (2012).....	22
<i>Franks Bros. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 702 (1944) .....	31
<i>Frye v. District 1199, Health Care &amp; Soc. Serv.</i> <i>Union</i> , 996 F.2d 141 (6th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Gilbertville Trucking Co. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 115 (1962).....	16
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	9, 15, 16
<i>Jaffee v. Henry Heide, Inc.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 52 (S.D.N.Y. 1953).....	23
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	18
<i>Kinney v. Pioneer Press</i> , 881 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>Kobell v. United Paperworkers Int'l Union</i> , 965 F.2d 1401 (6th Cir. 1992).....	32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lebus v. Manning, Maxwell &amp; Moore, Inc.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 702 (W.D. La. 1963).....	23
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	38
<i>McKinney v. Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers' Union, Loc. No. 753 v. Lake Valley Farm Prod.</i> , 311 U.S. 91 (1940).....	20
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	24
<i>Muffley v. Spartan Mining Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2009).....	22, 30, 34
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975).....	30, 32
<i>NLRB v. C &amp; C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Electro-Voice, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 1559 (7th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1055 (1997).....	31, 36
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	30, 32
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	26, 31
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	26
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	33
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	26
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	34, 37, 41
<i>Overstreet v. United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners</i> , 409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Phoenix Ry. Co. v. Geary</i> , 239 U.S. 277 (1915).....	29
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	10, 18, 21, 33
<i>Pye v. Excel Case Ready</i> , 238 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Reuben v. FDIC</i> , 760 F. Supp. 934 (D.D.C. 1991).....	41

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>SEC v. Zera Fin. LLC</i> , 2023 WL 8269775 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2023) .....	42
<i>SJT Holdings, Inc., McDonald’s USA, LLC, and McDonald’s Corp. and SEIU Nat’l Fast Food Workers Union</i> , 372 N.L.R.B. 82 (2023) .....	40
<i>Schaub v. Detroit Newspaper Agency</i> , 154 F.3d 276 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	37
<i>Schaub v. West Michigan Plumbing &amp; Heating, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 962 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	35
<i>Seeler v. Trading Port, Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	21
<i>Sharp v. Parents in Cmty. Action, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	22, 30, 41
<i>Sheeran v. American Com. Lines, Inc.</i> , 683 F.2d 970 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	37
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	4, 26
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	34
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015) .....	24
<i>United States v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 106 (1911) .....	17
<i>United States v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940) .....	18
<i>United States v. First Nat’l City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965) .....	18
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 307 U.S. 183 (1939) .....	16
<i>United Steelworkers v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 39 (1959) .....	17
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	28

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. System Fed'n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	18, 33
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	19
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	15, 21, 26, 36
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018).....	14
 Statutes, regulations, and rules:	
Act of Aug. 28, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-791, § 13(a)-(c), 72 Stat. 945-946.....	24
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, ch. 120, § 10(j), 61 Stat. 149 .....4-15, 18, 20-25, 27-33, 35-43 § 10, 61 Stat. 146-150.....	24
Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-257, § 704(d), 73 Stat. 544-545.....	24
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
29 U.S.C. 151.....	33
29 U.S.C. 153(d).....	3
29 U.S.C. 157.....	30
29 U.S.C. 158.....	2
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(1).....	5, 6
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(3).....	5, 6
29 U.S.C. 158(b).....	32
29 U.S.C. 160(a).....	2
29 U.S.C. 160(b).....	2, 3
29 U.S.C. 160(c).....	3
29 U.S.C. 160(e).....	3, 13, 26
29 U.S.C. 160(f).....	3, 13, 26
29 U.S.C. 160(j).....	2, 4, 9, 13, 28

VIII

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
Norris-LaGuardia Act, ch. 90, 47 Stat. 70 (29 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	20
Trademark Clarification Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-620, Tit. IV, § 402(31), 98 Stat. 3360 .....	24
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 101.2 .....	2
Section 101.4 .....	2, 26, 28
Section 101.5 .....	3
Section 101.6 .....	3
Section 101.7 .....	2
Section 101.8 .....	3, 26, 28
Section 101.10 .....	3
Section 101.10(a).....	26
Section 101.11(a).....	3, 26
Section 101.11(b).....	3
Section 101.12(a).....	3, 26
Section 101.14 .....	3
Section 101.38 .....	43
Section 102.94(a).....	4, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 65(a) .....	27
Rule 65(a)(2).....	27
Miscellaneous:	
Dan B. Dobbs & Caprice L. Roberts, <i>Law of Remedies: Damages, Equity, Restitution</i> (3d ed. 2018).....	42
<i>Funk &amp; Wagnalls New Standard Dictionary of the         English Language</i> (1946).....	14
Steven S. Gensler, <i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,         Rules and Commentary R. 65 Practice         Comment. (Feb. 2024 update)</i> .....	43

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Frank W. McCulloch, <i>New Problems in the Administration of the Labor-Management Relations Act: The Taft-Hartley Injunction</i> , 16 Sw. L.J. 82 (1962) .....	25
National Labor Relations Board:	
<i>Litigation - Injunction</i> , <a href="https://www.nlr.gov/reports/nlr-case-activity-reports/unfair-labor-practice-cases/litigation/injunction-litigation">https://www.nlr.gov/reports/nlr-case-activity-reports/unfair-labor-practice-cases/litigation/injunction-litigation</a> (last visited Mar. 22, 2024) .....	39
<i>Section 10(j) Injunctions - Litigation Success Rate Report</i> , <a href="https://www.nlr.gov/reports/nlr-case-activity-reports/section-10j-injunctions-litigation-success-rate-report">https://www.nlr.gov/reports/nlr-case-activity-reports/section-10j-injunctions-litigation-success-rate-report</a> (last visited Mar. 22, 2024) .....	38, 39
<i>Unfair Labor Practice Charges Filed Each Year</i> , <a href="https://www.nlr.gov/reports/nlr-case-activity-reports/unfair-labor-practice-cases/intake/unfair-labor-practice-charges">https://www.nlr.gov/reports/nlr-case-activity-reports/unfair-labor-practice-cases/intake/unfair-labor-practice-charges</a> (last visited Mar. 22, 2024) .....	39
Office of the General Counsel, NLRB, <i>Section 10(j) Manual</i> (Mar. 2020) .....	4, 28
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933):	
Vol. 5 .....	14
Vol. 8 .....	14
I. Herbert Rothenberg, <i>Rothenberg On Labor Relations</i> (1949) .....	25
S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) .....	20, 21
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958) .....	14
